

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd Flr Alpharetta, GA 30022

August 6, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-08

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3</u> Introduce Individual Case Basis Language

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL PSC Tariff No. 3.

Sheet No.	Revision No.
2	140
5	47
16.1	15
17	2
18	2
77	2
305	1
307	1
308	1
308.8	Original
308.9	Original

Verizon Business proposes to introduce Individual Case Basis Arrangements (ICB) language and move the Special Service Arrangements section under Section 5 (Obsolete Services). Verizon Business respectfully requests an effective date of August 7, 2008.

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak August 6, 2008 Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted

Sandy Chandler C Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET	REVISION	
1 2 3	1 140 6	*
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 7.1	36 47 33 54	*
8 9 10	1 20 19 5	
11 12 13 14	4 13 9 21	
15 15.1 16 16.0.0.1	55 5 34 36	
16.0.1 16.0.1.1 16.0.2	24 24 43	
16.0.2.0.1 16.0.2.1 16.0.3 16.0.4	8 3 29 7 15	
16.0.4 16.1 16.2 17	15 ORIGINAL 2	*
18 19	ORIGINAL 2 2 1	*
20 20.0.1 20.0.2 20.1	11 18 7 1	
20.1	•	

*New or revised

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION
61 61.1 62 63 64 65 65.0.1 65.0.2 65.1 66 67 68	4 ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 1 ORIGINAL 16 21 5 1 2 ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
70 70.0.1	1
70.1	ORIGINAL
71 72	ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
73 74	ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
75 76	ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
77	2
78 79	ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
80	ORIGINAL

*New or revised

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION	
285	1	
285.1	ORIGINAL	
286	ORIGINAL	
287	1	
288	1	:
289	ORIGINAL	
290	1	
291	ORIGINAL	
292	ORIGINAL	
293	ORIGINAL	
294	1	
295	1	
296	1	
297	ORIGINAL	
298	1	
299	ORIGINAL.	
300	ORIGINAL	
301	ORIGINAL	
302	ORIGINAL	
303	ORIGINAL	
303.1	2	
303.2	3	
303.2.1	ORIGINAL	
303.2.2	ORIGINAL	
303.3	2	
304	ORIGINAL	*
305 306	1 5	
	ე ე	
306.1 307	2 1	*
308	1	*
308.1	ORIGINAL	
308.2	ORIGINAL 2	
308.3	1	
308.4	ORIGINAL	
308.5	ORIGINAL	
308.6	ORIGINAL	
308.7	ORIGINAL	
308.8	ORIGINAL	*
308.9	ORIGINAL	×
JJ010	O. WORL	

*New or revised

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

D

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 17 CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>SHEET</u>	
Check Sheets	2	
Table of Contents	17	
- Alphabetical Index	18	
Trademarks and Service Marks	22	
Section 1 -Technical Terms and Abbreviations	25	
Section 2 - Rules and Regulations	50	
Section 3 - Description of Service	78	
 3.1 - Timing of Calls 3.2 - Calculation of Distance 3.3 - Minimum Call Completion Rate 3.4 - General Description of Interexchange Telecommunication Service 3.5 - Metered Use Service Options 3.6 - Dedicated Leased Line Services 3.6.1 U.S. Private Line 3.7 - Experimental Services 3.8 - Special Service Arrangements 	78 78 81 82 83 119 123.1 124	
Section 4 - Rates	126	
 4.1 - Metered Use Service Options 4.2 - Dedicated Leased Line Services 4.2.1 U.S. Private Line 4.3 - Experimental Services 4.4 - Reserved For Future Use 4.5 - Reserved For Future Use 	126 282 303.1 304 304 305	ī
Section 5 – Obsolete Services	308.8	N
Service Availibility Tables	300	

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 18 CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 18

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

	SHEET	SECTION	PREVIOUS SHEET	PREVIOUS SECTION
Applicability	21		3	-
Calculation of Distance	78	3	20	3
Check Sheets	2	-,	1.1	-
Dedicated Leased Line Services				
Analog Services Digital Services Digital Data Service (DDS) Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS)	119 120 120 120	3.6.1 3.6.2 3.6.2.1 3.6.2.2	26.2 26.3 26.3 26.3	3.6.1 3.6.2 3.6.2.1 3.6.2.2
Directory Assistance	60	2.6.4	12.1.2	2.6.4
Experimental Services	124	3.7	26.6	3.7
Explanation of Symbols	23	_`	4	-
Grandfathered Services	308.1	4.6		
Obsolete Services	308.8	5		

Ν

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.16 SPECIAL CUSTOMER ARRANGEMENTS

- 2.16.1 In cases where a customer requests special arrangements which may include engineering, installation, construction, facilities, assembly, purchase or lease of facilities, and/or other special services not offered under this tariff, MCI, at its option, will provide the requested services. Appropriate recurring and/or non-recurring charges will be developed accordingly.
- 2.17 Effective February 23, 2006, Residential and Small Business services offered under this tariff that require concurrent enrollment in local exchange service provided under MCImetro Access Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2 will no longer be available to new customers residing in areas in which local exchange service is provided by any affiliate or subsidiary of Verizon not subject to MCImetro Access Transmissions Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2. This does not apply to customers of this service who are eligible to subscribe to the Residential Affinity Savings Plan I or the Small Business Affinity Savings Plan I. Additionally, Company services, to the extent they have been made unavailable to new and/or existing customers of those services as of that date, may continue to be offered and provided without revision to customers subscribing to those services via an agreement with an agent or other affinity of the Company (including, but not limited to, Quixtar, Inc.; and excluding Fionda, LLC, and Espirit de Corpe, Inc.), who has contracted with the Company to sell Company services to its members.

2.18 Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements

Rates, terms or conditions for ICB arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide request from a Customer or prospective Customer to develop a competitive bid for a service offered under this tariff. Rates, terms or conditions quoted in response to such competitive requests may be different than those specified for such services in this tariff. ICB rates will be offered to the Customer in writing and on a non-discriminatory basis. The Company may also enter into ICB arrangements in response to a Customer request for special arrangements which may include engineering, installation, construction, facilities, assembly, purchase or lease of facilities, and/or other special services not otherwise offered under this tariff. Company, at its option, may provide the requested services. Appropriate recurring and/or non-recurring charges will be developed accordingly.

N

N

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.5.1 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

ALL MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 308.8.

Ν

D

D

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 307 CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 307

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.5.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

ALL MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 308.9.

N

D

D

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.5 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.5.4 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

ALL MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 308.9.

N

D

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

М

Ν

SECTION 5- OBSOLETE SERVICES

5.1 SPECIAL SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

Upon appropriate circumstances, the Company may enter into Special Service Arrangements furnished in lieu of existing tariff offerings. All rates and charges for specific service(s) provided will be negotiated on an individual case basis. In such circumstances, the rates, terms and conditions applicable to such special contractual offerings will be specified below, with cross-reference to the particular contract involved.

5.5.1 University of Florida

- A. This tariff offering is a Special Service Arrangement (SSA) for Vnet Service and University Calling Card Service being provided to the University of Florida in response to the Reguest for Proposal No. 93P93.
- B. The Vnet Service being provided under this Special Service Arrangement is described in Section 3.5.9 of this tariff.
- C. The University Calling Card Service is a customized Calling Card Service which is offered to the University of Florida pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in the MCI Response. The service is a one-way, dial-in-dial-out multipoint service. Subscribers can originate calls from any tone-dial phone via an "800" number.

Regulations

The General Conditions, Specifications and Special Requirements of the Request for Proposal No. 93P93 shall be considered as part of this Special Service Arrangement.

Rates and Charges

A. Vnet Service

BUSINESS DAY EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND

\$.1080 \$.0756 \$.0756

B. University Calling Card Service

 BUSINESS DAY
 EVENING
 NIGHT/WEEKEND

 \$.1583
 \$.1413
 \$.1413

5.5.2 Reserved for Future Use

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 305.

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

SECTION 5- OBSOLETE SERVICES

5.1 SPECIAL SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS (CONT.)

5.5.3 This tariff offering provides MCI Vision Dedicated Access for Florida Southern College under special agreement. The following non-distance sensitive rate will apply to all time periods.

Intrastate Usage Charge:

Outbound Dedicated Access

\$0.08

Term:

Five (5) Year Contract

5.5.4 Shands Hospital at the University of Florida

This tariff offering provides Vnet Service, MCI 800 Service using Dedicated Line (800 DAL) or Common Business Line (800 CBL) termination, and Dedicated Leased Line Service under special agreement. The following non-distance sensitive rates will apply to all time of day periods.

Usage Rates:

Vnet Service

Switched/Dedicated

<u>Dedicated/Switched</u>

Switched/Switched \$0.0840

\$0.0840

MCI 800 Service

800 DAL Peak

800 DAL Off-Peak

800 CBL

\$ 0.0950

\$.0750

\$ 0.1400

<u>Dedicated Leased Line Service</u> - For Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS 1.5) Interoffice Channel (IOC), the following rate applies for up to three TDS-1.5 circuits on a monthly basis:

\$ 1,150.00 per TDS 1.5

Local loops will be provided at tariffed rates. MCI shall waive installation charges incurred by Customer for installation of all MCI T-1's under this Agreement. In addition, MCI will waive monthly recurring access charges Access Coordination (AC) and Central Office Connection (COC) for up to four (4) T-1 Local Loops for the term of the Agreement. Such discount shall be exclusive of access/egress (or related) charges, any non-recurring charges imposed in the Tariff, taxes and surcharges, to be applied to Customers monthly T-1 charges. The combined charges for AC, COC, and local loop (prior to the APP discount) must be less than \$600.00 per T-1 in order for MCI to provide the T-1's to Customer free of charge.

<u>Term</u>: 36 months with option to extend for two additional twelve month terms upon thirty days written notice to MCI.

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 307 AND 308.

M N

Μ